
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032624-2022 

Contract

ESF Skills for Growth: CPD for Allied Health
Professionals (AHP)

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-032624

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038612  

Published 17 November 2022, 12:27pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

GMCA Offices, 1st Floor, Churchgate House, 56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Contact

Ms Molly Coulthard

Email

ewsframework@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032624-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032624-2022
mailto:ewsframework@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ESF Skills for Growth: CPD for Allied Health Professionals (AHP)

Reference number

DN605417

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) looked to procure a lead organisation to
deliver training at Level 3 and above which will support individuals employed in Allied Health
Professional (AHP) roles (such as paramedics, physiotherapists, radiographers and
occupational therapists) across Greater Manchester.

The training developed for this sector will form part of the commissioned provision element
of the wider Skills for Growth programme.

A North West (NW) Allied Health Professionals survey (Annex 11) was conducted in January
2021 to understand how generalist and specialist AHP's are currently supporting cancer
patients and to identify specific training needs. AHP's have a key role in delivering
personalised care for patients however, the survey highlighted low awareness of
personalised care assessments and interventions for cancer patients which needs to be
addressed.

As part of the intelligence gathering for this specification, we consulted with individuals in
AHP roles, their role in delivering care to people affected by cancer is not well defined or
recognised and although they play a pivotal role in diagnosis, and personalised treatment,
they remain an under-acknowledged part of the cancer workforce.

This specification set out requirements for the delivery of training and upskilling for



Page 4 to 7

individuals employed in Allied Health Professional roles across Greater Manchester,
specifically around caring for patients with cancer.

This opportunity was commissioned as a further competition/call off from the education,
work and skills flexible procurement system.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,199,192

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) looked to procure a lead organisation to
deliver training at Level 3 and above which will support individuals employed in Allied Health
Professional (AHP) roles (such as paramedics, physiotherapists, radiographers and
occupational therapists) across Greater Manchester.

The training developed for this sector will form part of the commissioned provision element
of the wider Skills for Growth programme.

A North West (NW) Allied Health Professionals survey (Annex 11) was conducted in January
2021 to understand how generalist and specialist AHP's are currently supporting cancer
patients and to identify specific training needs. AHP's have a key role in delivering
personalised care for patients however, the survey highlighted low awareness of
personalised care assessments and interventions for cancer patients which needs to be
addressed.

As part of the intelligence gathering for this specification, we consulted with individuals in
AHP roles, their role in delivering care to people affected by cancer is not well defined or
recognised and although they play a pivotal role in diagnosis, and personalised treatment,
they remain an under-acknowledged part of the cancer workforce.



Page 5 to 7

This specification set out requirements for the delivery of training and upskilling for
individuals employed in Allied Health Professional roles across Greater Manchester,
specifically around caring for patients with cancer.

This opportunity was commissioned as a further competition/call off from the education,
work and skills flexible procurement system.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Value for Money / Weighting: 15%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

15S20C04129

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 175-423970

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:423970-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

University of Salford

Salford

M5 4BR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,199,192



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland)

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T15:52:46+0100
	TCPDF




